
1

Democratic Services
White Cliffs Business Park
Dover
Kent  CT16 3PJ

Telephone: (01304) 821199
Fax: (01304) 872453
DX: 6312
Minicom: (01304) 820115
Website: www.dover.gov.uk
e-mail: democraticservices

@dover.gov.uk

5 November 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE) COMMITTEE will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Tuesday 13 November 2018 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted. 

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Rebecca Brough 
on (01304) 872304 or by e-mail at democraticservices@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee Membership:

K Mills (Chairman)
M I Cosin (Vice-Chairman)
T A Bond
P I Carter
J M Heron
P D Jull
S C Manion
M J Ovenden
M Rose
D A Sargent

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

Public Document Pack



2

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 3)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   POTENTIAL IMPACT OF BRITAIN LEAVING THE EUROPEAN UNION ON THE 
DOVER DISTRICT  (Pages 4 - 116)

To consider the attached report of the Leadership Support Team.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

 Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alt
[...]
e report, based on research already publicly available, noted the potential for:  
cross-departmental, cross channel working; the need for Government to consider the impact on  
one of the country’s busiest ports (Eurotunnel and the Port of Dover); the access and transport 
effects that would impact on the movement of goods around the country and subsequent knock 
on effects to tourism, employment and skills; and the challenges faced by the geographical 
position and size of the ports and the port health authority role.  
 

2.4 The briefing gained national and international attention.  With requests for further information 
and interviews with: Sky News; BBC News; Kent Online; The Independent; Daily Express; ITV 
Meridian; Ferrari; CNBC; BBC Inside Out documentary with the Leader of the Council; NBC;  
the South China Daily News; Canadian Broadcasting Company; and TVE, the Spanish 
National Broadcaster. There are also regular on-going requests for information and interviews.  
 

2.5 The Council also used the briefing as a background document to establish the Dover District 
Brexit Taskforce, chaired by Charlie Elphicke MP. Membership of the group also includes Craig 
Mackinlay MP, Dover District Council, Kent County Council, Eurotunnel/Getlink UK, Port of 
Dover and, more recently, Kent Police and the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
The next meeting of the Task Force is looking to include French Port colleagues as well. 
 

2.6 It is recognised that, whilst the key decisions will be taken at a national level, it is important that 
decision-makers are aware of the implications locally.  The aim of the Taskforce is to influence 
decision-making, prepare local services, lobby for increased investment in infrastructure, and 
seek out any opportunities that Brexit presents, and most importantly to put the people of Dover 
and the wider district first. 
 

2.7 Key issues identified by the Taskforce, include: 
 

• Knock-on effects of increased border contr
[...]
st 201876. This covers 
headline issues that would need to be addressed through national action in the event of a no-
deal. This includes laws regulating local government services; regeneration and other funding 
sourced from the EU; workforce; the delivery of public services and benefits; ports, public health 
and local regulation; goods and services; local elections 2019; and local impact.  

Trade across the Border between the UK and the EU Post-Brexit 
 
10.10 With regards the Dover district, the most obvious impact felt in a ‘no-deal’ scenario would be 

exiting the single market for goods and agriculture and the consequent elimination of frictionless 
trade. Customs checks on cross-Channel freight would in all likelihood cause severe disruption 
on local roads.  
 

10.11 The Council, as the Port Health Authority for the Port of Dover and the Channel Tunnel, will also 
be impacted if import checks and examinations need to be completed in full at the ports. There 
will be an impact on facilities, resources and capacity of authorised competent staff to provide 
the necessary checks.  

 
10.12 The budgetary impacts on the Council’s resources and capacity also need consideration and 

future-proofing for the Council.  
 
10.13 If there is no deal and Britain reverts to "third country" status, the government has provided a 

long list of preparations that firms, which export and import to and from the EU will be required 
to undertake. 

 
10.14 Customs declarations would be needed, tariffs (import and export taxes) "may also become 

due" and the government also says firms are likely to need to invest in new computer systems 
to track goods. 

 
10.15 The government says: "If the UK left the EU on 29 March 2019 without a deal, there would be 

immediate changes to the procedures that apply to businesses trading with the EU. It would 
mean that the free circulation of goods between the UK and EU would cease."  

 
10.16 Leaving the single market and the customs un
[...]
 and public services after Brexit. 
 
50. Single market: The way the European Union is treated as one territory with a free market in 

goods, money, services and people. The single market embraces 500 million consumers and 
includes EU member states and four other countries that have secured access but retain some 
optouts. 

 
51. Soft Brexit: Leaving the European Union but staying as closely aligned to the EU as possible. 

It could keep the UK in the single market or the customs union or both. It could involve British 
compromises on free movement of people, allowing European Union citizens rights to settle in 
the UK with access to public services and benefits. 

 
52. Tariff: A tax or duty to be paid on goods being imported or, very occasionally, exported. 
 
53. Tariff-free trade: Trade without any taxes or duties to pay when goods are imported or 

exported. 
 
54. Transition: The period between the UK leaving the European Union and the start of new 

arrangements for future trade. The UK calls it an "implementation phase". 
 

115



Leadership Support Team: | The Potential Impact of Britain leaving the European Union (EU) on the 
Dover District: Update October 2018 

65 

 

55. Treaty: A formally concluded and ratified agreement between states, either individually or 
collectively. 

 
56. TTIP: Transatlantic Trade and Investment Partnership: a proposed trade agreement 

between the European Union and the United States. The deal was put on hold by the US 
shortly after the election of Donald Trump as US President. 

 
57. World Trade Organisation (WTO): A global organisation dealing with the rules of trade 

between states. If the UK were to leave the European Union with no new trading relationship 
agreed, UK trade with European Union member states would have to abide by WTO rules, 
significantly increasing the costs to business. 
 

116


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Potential Impact of Britain Leaving the European Union on the Dover District


Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the SCRUTINY (POLICY AND PERFORMANCE) 
COMMITTEE held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday, 13 November 2018 
at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor K Mills

Councillors: T A Bond
P I Carter
P D Jull
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent

Also Present: Councillor K E Morris (Leader of the Council)
Councillor S F Bannister
Councillor S J Jones (Dover Town Council)
Town Councillor V A Liotte (Sandwich Town Council)
Ms S Gleave (EU Thinking Dover and Deal)
Mr D Reid (EU Thinking Dover and Deal)
Mr C Precious (EU Thinking Dover and Deal)

Officers: Chief Executive
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Head of Leadership Support
Democratic Services Manager

64 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M I Cosin, S C Manion and M 
Rose.

65 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no substitute members appointed.

66 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

67 POTENTIAL IMPACT OF BRITAIN LEAVING THE EUROPEAN UNION ON THE 
DOVER DISTRICT 

The Leader of the Council, Councillor K E Morris, presented an update to the 
committee on the work of the Council in preparing for the potential impact of Britain 
leaving the European Union (BREXIT) on the Dover District.

Members were informed that the BREXIT Task Force report was a neutral, fact 
based report that covered all the areas, including areas where the Council had 
statutory duties such as Port Health, relating to the impact on the Dover District. 
Due to the nature of the information being gathered the BREXIT reports published 
by the Task Force were only correct at the time of issue. 

Members raised the following questions in respect of the BREXIT reports:



 Members were advised that the Leader was lobbying hard to protect the 
short straits traffic from traffic being diverted to other UK ports. The Port of 
Dover had also undertaken a lot of work in respect of it. In addition, the Port 
of Ramsgate was not viewed as a suitable alternative to Dover. 

 Members were advised that the Kent Resilience Forum recognised the 
additional costs involved in Operation Stack and similar traffic management 
schemes.  

 The Leader advised that the Dover and Calais had similar operational 
concerns in respect of BREXIT and that discussions were taking place. 

 That the Kent Resilience Forum was looking into how to keep the district 
moving during BREXIT – i.e. school buses, delivery lorries, etc. 

The Chairman, with the consent of Members, agreed to take questions from 
representatives of EU Thinking Dover and Deal, through the Chair as followed:

 The Leader advised that the BREXIT Task Force documents were available 
publicly on the Council’s website. The Task Force had been careful to take a 
neutral position on BREXIT and its overriding concern was the potential 
impact on Dover. 

 There had been strong efforts to raise the Task Force’s concerns with 
Government and a succession of ministerial visits underlined that. However, 
as the Council was not the police, the port authority, the highways agency or 
the borders agency there were key issues outside of its remit and in those 
instances the Council’s role was one of advocacy. The Council had been 
robust and honest in those discussions. 

 The Council continued to push for additional funding and the Leader had 
personally supported a request from the Kent Police and Crime 
Commissioner for additional funding to cover policing costs.

 The Council was taking active measures to help prepare local businesses for 
BREXIT and defend their interests. In particular, the Council was concerned 
about ensuring that there was sufficient support for small businesses dealing 
with BREXIT technical notices and how local businesses would access the 
Port of Dover. The Council was seeking to bring the Local Government 
Association, Kent County Council, Government departments, Highways 
England and local businesses together in early 2019. 

 That the Council had been working hard to promote the Dover District as a 
tourism destination and that the French and British Governments had 
recognised the importance of protecting Dover – Calais businesses and 
tourism. 

 That the Council expected the Government to cover the costs arising from 
matters such as port health as a result of BREXIT.  

 That air quality concerns (diesel particulates) around the Port of Dover 
generated by queuing traffic were being looked into by the Council. 

The representatives present from the Town Councils indicated their willingness to 
work with the Council in respect of BREXIT preparations. 



The Committee recognised the efforts made by the Council in respect of BREXIT 
preparations and acknowledged that some things were beyond the Council’s 
control.

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked everyone present for attending 
and their contributions to the discussion. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee maintain a watching brief on the issue of BREXIT. 

The meeting ended at 7.38 pm.


